

Wyong Local Environmental Plan 1991 (Amendment No 150)

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

I, the Minister Assisting the Minister for Infrastructure and Planning (Planning Administration), make the following local environmental plan under the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979*. (C03/00054/S69)

DIANE BEAMER, M.P.,

Minister Assisting the Minister for Infrastructure and Planning (Planning Administration)

Wyong Local Environmental Plan 1991 (Amendment No 150)

Wyong Local Environmental Plan 1991 (Amendment No 150)

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

1 Name of plan

This plan is Wyong Local Environmental Plan 1991 (Amendment No 150).

2 Aims of plan

This plan aims to update in *Wyong Local Environmental Plan 1991* the references to the date of adoption of *Development Control Plan No 85—Exempt Development* and *Development Control Plan No 86—Complying Development* by Wyong Shire Council (in consequence of amendments recently made to those development control plans).

3 Land to which plan applies

This plan applies to land situated in the local government area of Wyong under Wyong Local Environmental Plan 1991.

4 Amendment of Wyong Local Environmental Plan 1991

Wyong Local Environmental Plan 1991 is amended by omitting from clause 10A (1)–(3) the matter "13 October 1999" wherever occurring and by inserting instead the matter "13 August 2003".